HARDY MYERS PETER D. SHEPHERD
Attorney Generat Deputy Attorney General
. {859
DPEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION
July 25, 2006

Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon

PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148

RE: UE 179 Staff’s Errata Sheets

Dear Filing Center,

Enclosed for filing are correcting errata sheets to the testimony of the staff of the Public
Utility Commission of Oregon that was originally filed on July 12, 2006.

Sincerely. ¢ N

Michael T. Weirich

Assistant Attorney General
Regulated Utility & Business Section

MTW:nal/DOCUMENT4
C: all parties

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096 Telephone: (503) 378-6322 Fax: {503) 378-5300 TTY: (503) 378-5938



10

X

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Staff/100 errata
Wordley/1

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS AND OCCUPATION.

A. My name is Bill Wordley. My business address is 550 Capitol Street NE,
Suite 215, Salem, Oregon 97301. | am a Senior Economist in the Economic
Research & Financial Analysis Division of the Utility Program of the Public
Utility Commission of Cregon (OPUC). |

Q. WHAT IS YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND WORK
EXPERIENCE?

A. My witness qualification statement is found in Staff/101, Wordley/1.

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?

A. in this testimony | will describe staff's proposed adjustments to the power
costs that PacifiCorp has i_ﬂciuded in its filed case. | will also describe
limitations with the company’s power cost modeling, and staff's
recommendation that the company pursue stochastic power cost modeling.

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE STAFF’S ADJUSTMENTS TO POWER COSTS.
Staff proposes three adjustments to the power costs allocated to Oregon:

(1) A reduction of $1,096,400 to match the costs and revenues from
contingency operating reserves that PacifiCorp provides to non-owned power
generation plants on its system;

(2) A reduction of $43,;253,202 $10,266,259 to account for PacifiCorp’s
margin realized from wholesale market sales an‘d purchase transactions that

are not captured by the GRID power cost model used in this case; and



10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Staff/100 errata
Wordley/13

Staff used the only data available, which is the GRID power cost forecasts
from UE 134 and UE 147, and the actual cost power results from the test year
in each of those cases. The only other case that included power costs since
PacifiCorp began using GRID was UE 170, however thé test period for that
case was calendar year 2006, for which actual resuits are not available at this
point,

WHAT IS STAFF’S PROPOSED MARGIN ADJUSTMENT?

Staff's proposed margin adjustment, based on the two years of available data

is a reduction of $43,253,202 $10,266,259 to Oregon’s allocated power cost.

Extrinsic Value Adjustment

WHAT IS EXTRINSIC VALUE?

Extrinsic value is the dollar value associated with the capacity of the
company’s flexible power resources that is unused or not dispatched by
GRID. During actual operation of the power system, depending on market
conditions, PacifiCorp has the option to use this unused capacity and make a
positive margin. The company runs its power plants and takes delivery from
its flexible purchase power contracts whenever the market price for power
exceeds the cost of producing power from its plants or the cost of contact
power. This is called economic dispatch. Extrinsic value is inherent in the
actual operation of the company’s system due to the volatility of the primary
inputs to GRID, and the correlation between these inputs, neither of which is

included in GRID as discussed earlier in this testimony.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Docket UE 179 Staff/200-Errata

Durrenberger/2

consisting of 38 pages, contains supporting documents that | used to evaluate

the individual adjustments | propose.

PART L
RATE CASE SUMMARY

. WHAT ARE THE COMPANY AND STAFF’S PROPOSED REVENUE

REQUIREMENTS?

. On February 22, 20086, PacifiCorp filed an application for a general rate

increase in its Oregon service territory. The application, docketed UE 179
proposes to increase its Oregon revenues by $112 million on an annual basis.

This request represents an overall rate increase of approximately 13.2% to

" become effective with service on or after December 26, 2006. The Company

filed testimony, exhibits and work papers supporting its rate increase request.
Staff has evaluated the Company’s proposal and examined the work papers
and supplementary data supplied .in response to data requests. Our findings
are that the Company's requested rate increase is not warranted and should be
rejected. Based on Staff's analysis to date, we propose that the appropriate
Encfease in Oregon revenues should be $42-44 $15.4 million on an annual

basis, an overall rate increase of 4% 1.8%.

. THERE IS A BIG DIFFERENCE BETWEEN WHAT THE COMPANY HAS

REQUESTED AND WHAT STAFF PROPOSES. HAS THERE BEEN A

SETTLEMENT MEETING TO RESOLVE THE DIFFERENCES?



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Docket UE 179 Staff/200

Durrenberger/ 15

Total

$14,832 $2,187 ($12,645) ($3,368)

ARE THERE ANY MORE ADJUSTMENTS THAT YOU HAVE EVALUATED AND
WOULD LIKE TO DISCUSS?

Yes, | have proposed an adjustment to Hydro Relicensing costs. This adjustment
is S-17 and detailed in Exhibit PPL/901 Tab. 8.5.

WHAT DO YOU PROPOSE?

| propose that the expenses that the Company has inciuded in the test year budget
for cash payments associated with its Hydro relicensing agreements at Bear River
and North Umpgua be removed. The cash payments are a part of the hydro
license. These nonrecurring expenses should be added to the test year rate base
and the expenses amortized over the life of the facility licenses, in the case of
Bear River, 24 years and in the case of North Umpqua. 33 years. This
adjustment Wwewwmqwmen%@%@@%ﬁted@he
expenditures,-which-is-a-reduction-of $584,000-increases the Oregon allocated
revenue requirement by $100,000 but results in a decrease in the Company’s filed
revenue requirement request of $609,000.

DO YOU HAVE ANY MORE ADJUSTMENTS TO RECOMMEND?

No, that is all the adjustment | would propose.

DO YOUl HAVE ANY FURTHER TESTIMONY YOU WOULD LIKE TO
PRESENT?

No.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?



PacifiCorp

©O© 00 N O 0TS W N -

NNNRPRRRRRERRRRR
N PR O ®©OoWwNODUDNWNRO

SUMMARY SHEET

Operating Revenues

Retail Sales

Wholesale Sales

Other Revenues
Total Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses

Steam Production

Hydro Production

Other Power Supply

Transmission

Distribution

Customer Accounts

Customer Service & Info

Sales

Administrative and General
Total Operation & Maintenance

Depreciation

Amortization

Taxes Other than Income

Income Taxes

Miscellaneous Revenue & Expense
Total Operating Expenses

UE 179
Twelve Months Ended CY 2007
($000)
2007 Oregon Required Results
Results Per Change for at

Company 2007 Reasonable| Reasonable

Filing Adjustments Adjusted Return Return

(1) 2 (3) 4) (5)

$845,831 $0 $845,831 $861,218
278,958 10,266 289,224 0 289,224
34,396 1,239 35,635 0 35,635
$1,159,185 $11,505 $1,170,690 $15,387 $1,186,077
$208,897 ($10,019) $198,878 $0 $198,878
10,895 (1,312) 9,583 0 9,583
344,596 (5,991) 338,605 0 338,605
34,631 (1,671) 32,960 0 32,960
74,778 (3,064) 71,714 0 71,714
36,313 (750) 35,563 0 35,563
2,686 0 2,686 99 2,785
0 0 0 0 0
69,288 (10,441) 58,847 0 58,847
$782,085 ($33,248) $748,837 $99 $748,936
121,382 0 121,382 0 121,382
18,573 23 18,596 0 18,596
45,968 0 45,968 368 46,336
52,652 14,757 67,409 5,661 73,070
(3,168) 0 (3,168) 0 (3,168)
$1,017,494 ($18,468) $999,026 $6,128 $1,005,154




23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

Less:

Net Operating Revenues

Average Rate Base
Electric Plant in Service

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Accumulated Deferred Inv. Tax Credit
Net Utility Plant
Plant Held for Future Use
Acquisition Adjustments
Working Capital
Fuel Stock
Materials & Supplies
Customer Advances for Construction
Weatherization Loans
Prepayments
Misc. Deferred Debits
Misc. Rate Base Additions/(Deductions)
Total Average Rate Base
Rate of Return
Implied Return on Equity

$141,691 $29,973 $171,664 $9,257 $180,921
$4,450,735 ($2,254) $4,448,481 $0 | $4,448,481
(1,914,195) 0 (1,914,195) 0 | (1,914,195)
(324,880) 0 (324,880) 0 (324,880)
(7,435) 0 (7,435) 0 (7,435)
$2,204,225 ($2,254) $2,201,971 $0 | $2,201,971
0 0 0 0 0

19,855 0 19,855 0 19,855
25,678 (385) 25,293 127 25,420
18,042 0 18,042 0 18,042
29,929 0 29,929 0 29,929

0 0 0 0 0

33 0 33 0 33

7,211 0 7,211 0 7,211
26,071 0 26,071 0 26,071
(28,846) 0 (28,846) 0 (28,846)
$2,302,198 || | ($2,639)| || $2,299,559 | | | $127 ||| $2,299,686
6.15% 7.47% 7.87%
5.96% 8.44% 9.50%




(Base Rates)

(S-9)
Amortizatio (5-16)
nof (5-10) (5-13) (5-14) Hydro  (S17)
(56)  (S7)ASG Common  Generation (S-11) Power (S-12) O8M  Wholesale  Ancillary ~ (S-15) Extrinsic Relicensin ~ Station
(s-1) (s2) (53)  Membershi (S-5) Other Uncollectibl Benefits and (S-8)RTO  Stock ~ Overhaul  Delivery  Normalization  Margin Services Value g Service
Staff Adjustments Rebasing Incentives FIT/ SIT ps Revenues e Pensions  Adjustment Expenses Expense  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustment  Adjustment adjustment Adjustment
1 Operating Revenues
2 Retail Sales $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 30 30
3 Wholesale Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,266 0 0 0 0 $10,266
4 Other Revenues 0 0 0 0 1,239 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $1,239
5 Total Operating Revenues $0 $0 50 S0|  $1.239 $0 50 $0 50 50 $0 $0|  $10,266 $0 50 $0 50 $11,505
6 Operating Expenses
7 Steam Production 0 0 0 0 (4,780)] 0 (2,651)] 0 0 ($10,019)|
8 Hydro Production 0 0 0 0 (127) 0 0 (686)] 0 ($1.312)
9 Other Power Supply 0 0 0 0 (197) (1,096)| (4,417) 0
10 Transmission 0 0 0 0 0 (1,671)) 0 0
11] Distribution 0 0 0 0 0 (3,064)| 0 0
12] Customer Accounting 0 0 (750) 0 0 0 0 0 0
13] Customer Service & Info 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14] Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15| Administrative and General 1,053 3,857) 0 _(54) 0 (4,751) 584) 0 (142) 0 0
16, Total Operation & Maintenance ($1,053)| ($3,857)| $0 ($54)| $0 ($750)] _ ($4,751) E ($584)  ($5,104)| (4,877)_($3,368) $0 ($1,096)| (57.068) _ ($686)] $0
17] Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18] Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 0
19) Taxes Other than Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Income Taxes 400 148 (2,248 1 470 5 1,822 222 1,938 1,852 127 41 2,683 243 0
21] Miscellaneous Revenue and Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22| Total Operating Expenses (3465)_($2,929)] S0|  (3362) ($680)| (34,385)__(9420)| 30 ($18,468)
23] Net Operating Revenues $465 | $2,929 S0 $362 $2,089 $680 $4.385 $420 50 $29,973
24 Average Rate Base [
25| Electric Plant in Service $0 ($1,410) 30 $0 30 $0 | (81,530)] $0 30 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $686 30
26| Depreciation & 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27] Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 0 o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
28| Accumulated Deferred Inv. Tax Credit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
29) Net Utility Plant E ($1,410) 30 E 50 $0 | (81.530) E 50 50 S0 $0 E E 30 $686 30
30] Plant Held for Future Use 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31] Acquisition Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32| Working Capita (14) (49) (@7) ) 10 o) (61) @) (66)) (63) @3)| 8. (14) (91)) ) 0
33| Fuel Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Materials & Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35| Customer Advances for C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36| Weatherization Loans 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
37] Prepayments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
38| Misc. Deferred Debits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
39) Misc. Rate Base Additions/| 0 0 0 0 0 0
40 Total Average Rate Base G14) _ ($1.459) (347) (1) $10 ($10)| _(51.591), $0 (38) (366) (363) ($43) $8 (514) (9D 67 30
41 Revenue Requirement Effect ($1,087) (94,140 L2717 __(8774)_(85.077) $0 ($603) $7.300)]__(5609) $0 $50,165




Total
Adjustments
Base Rates)

(S-9)
Amortizatio (S-12)
(S-7) A&G nof (5-10) (S-11) o&M (S-13) (s-14) (S-15) (5-16) (S-17)
(S-4) (S-6) Benefits Common Generation Power Normalizati Wholesale Ancillary  Extrinsic Hydro Station
(s-1) (S-2) (S-3) Membershi (S-5) Other Uncollectibl and (S-8) RTO Stock Overhaul  Delivery on Margin Services Value  Relicensing Service
Income Tax Calculations Rebasing Incentives  FIT/SIT ps Revenues e Pensions Adjustment Expenses Expense Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment adjustment Adjustment
1 Book Revenues $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,239 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 | $10,266 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,505
2 Book Expenses Other than Depreciation (1,053)]  (3,857) (54) 0 (750) (4,751). 0 (584) (5,104) (4,877)|  (3,368) 0 (1,096) (7,068). (663) 0 ($33,225)|
3 State Tax Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
4] Interest 0) (47) 2 ) 0 ) (51) 0 0) ) 2 (@) 3 [©)] (3) 22 0 ($84)
5] Schedule M Differences 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
6 State Taxable Income $1,053 $3,904 $2 $54 $1,239 $750 $4,802 $0 $584 $5,106 $4,879 $3,369 [ $10,263 $1,096 $7,071 $641 $0 $44,814
7 Add OR Depletion Adjustment-Net 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Total State Taxable Income $1,053 $3,904 $2 $54 $1,239 $750 $4,802 $0 $584 $5,106 $4,879 $3,369 [ $10,263 $1,096 $7,071 $641 $0
9 State Income Tax $48 $177 ($277) $0 $56 $34 $218 $0 $27 $232 $222 $153 $466 $50 $321 $29 $0 $1,756
10| State Tax Credits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
11] Net State Income Tax $48 $177 ($277) $0 $56 $34 $218 $0 $27 $232 $222 $153 $466 $50 $321 $29 $0 $1,756
12 Additional Tax Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
13 Other Schedule M Differences 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
14] Federal Taxable Income $1,005 [ $3,727 $279 $54 | $1,183 $716 [ $4,584 $0 $557 | $4,874| $4,657 | $3,216| $9,797| $1,046[ $6,750 $612 $0 $43,058
15| Federal Tax @ 35% 352 1,304 [ ($1,971) 19 414 251 1,604 0 195 1,706 1,630 1,126 3,429 366 2,362 214 0 $13,001
16, Federal Tax Credits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0
17| Current Federal Tax $352 | $1,304 | ($1,971) $19 $414 $251 | $1,604 $0 $195 [ $1,706 | $1,630 [ $1,126| $3,429 $366 [ $2,362 $214 $0 $13,001
18, ITC Adjustment 0
19, Deferral 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Restoration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Total ITC Adjustment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50
0
22 Provision for Deferred Taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50
0
23 Total Income Tax $400 |  $1.481 | ($2,248) $19 $470 $285 | $1,822 $0 $222 | $1,938| $1,852| $1.279| $3,895 $416 | $2,683 $243 $0 $14,757
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
EFFECTS OF ADJUSTMENTS
Total
Adjustments
(Base Rates)
(S-9)
Amortizatio (S-12)
(S-7) A&G nof (S-10) (S-11) 0&M (S-13) (S-14) (S-15) (S-16) (S-17)
(S-4) (S-6) Benefits Common Generation ~Power Normalizati Wholesale Ancillary  Extrinsic Hydro Station
(S-1) (S-2) (S-3) Membershi (S-5) Other Uncollectibl and (S-8) RTO Stock Overhaul  Delivery on Margin Services Value  Relicensing Service
Rebasing Incentives FIT/ SIT ps Revenues e Pensions Adjustment Expenses Expense Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment adjustment Adjustment
Revenues and Expenses ($1,085) ($3,949)] ($3,737) ($58)]  ($1,278) ($773)]  ($4,869) $0 ($602)]  ($5,262)] ($5,028)] ($3,472)[ ($10,590)] ($1,130)] ($7,289) ($698) $0 ($49,820)
Rate Base (2) (191) (6) 0 1 (1) (208) 0 (1) (9) (8) (6) 11 (2) (12) 89 00 ($345)
Total ($1,087)]  (34,140)  ($3,743) ($58)  ($1,277) ($774)|_($5,077) $0 ($603)_ ($5271)] ($5,036)[  ($3,478)] ($10,579) ($1,132)] ($7,301) ($609) $0 ($50,165)




Proposed Staff Adjustments Revenue
Requirement
Iltem| Staff Issue Effect
Revenue Requirement on the Company's Filed Results $111,977
S-0 IBC/TM Rate of Return-UE 179 Staff ROR 7.87% ($46,370)
S-1] LK Rebasing Adjustment ($1,087)
Adjusts O&M expenses to reflect additional benefits from Rebasing Program not included in test
period results.
S-2 | LK Incentives Adjustment ($4,140)
Staff adjusts test year incentive expenses to the traditional sharing percentages approved in
previous GRCs (disallowing 50% of non-exec. and all of exec. Incentives.)
S-3 1 J FIT and SIT Adjustments ($3,743)
Adjusts test period income taxes based on Staff's proposed capital structure.
S-4 | PR Membership Adjustments ($58)
Adjustment reflects EEl membership status.
S-5| PR Other Revenues Adjustment ($1,277)
Adjusts Other Revenues to properly reflect test year revenue projections.
S-6 | PR Uncollectibles Adjustment ($774)
Represents the difference between the results of operations and a 3 year average of
uncollectibles from FERC Form 1 data.
S-7 | MD A&G, Benefits and Pension Adjustments ($5,077)
Includes RTO adjustment and adjusts A&G, Benefits and Pensions.
S-8 | ED RTO Adjustment $0
This is included in the A&G adjustment S-7 .
S99 | ED Amortization of Capital Stock Expenses ($603)
Removes costs associated with issuing common stock from test year results of operations.
S-10| ED Generation Overhaul Expenses (%5,271)
Adjusts certain supplemental increases to generation overhaul O&M expenses.
S-11| ED PD Program Adjustment (%$5,036)
Adjusts some Power Distribution new system O&M and support costs.
S-12| ED O&M Normalization Adjustments ($3,478)

Adjusts generation, contracts and special maintenance O&M normalization in some areas.




S-13| BW Wholesale Margin Adjustment ($10,579)
Adjusts for additional margin that the company will realize from wholesale market sales and
purchase transactions not captured in GRID.
S-14| BW Ancillary Services Adjustment ($1,132)
Reduces contingency reserve adjustment to net variable power costs to match ancillary services
revenues in the filed case.
S-15| BW Extrinsic Value Adjustment ($7,301)
Reflect the option value of flexible power resources not dispatched in GRID.
S-16| ED Hydro Relicensing Adjustment ($609)
Adjusts cash payments from test year expenses.
S-17| BW Station Service $0
This adjustment was dropped.
S-18| ED Miscellaneous Differences ($55)
Accounts for differences between company and Staff working capital allowance and rounding
differences.
Other Issues
(96,590)
Staff' Adjusted Revenue Requirement
$15,387
Percent change 1.81%




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Docket UE 179 Staff/600-Errata

Dougherty/34

ISSUE 3, NON-LABOR ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSE ADJUSTMENT

A

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THIS ADJUSTMENT.

| performed a thorough review of non-labor costs in PacifiCorp’s Administrative
and General accounts, Accounts 921 through 935. These accounts include
insurance costs, corporate overhead costs, office expense, rents, and
miscellaneous other costs. | did not make any memb.ership adjustments as these
adjustments were made by Staff Witness Rossow in Staff/400. After | summed all
of my specific adjustments, | escalated these adjustments using PacifiCorp’s
escalation rates. | then took the escalated Oregon-allocated amount, $5,100,805
$5:482,599, and subtracted from this amount, PacifiCorp’s adjustment PPL/S01,

4.5, A&G Expense Cap of $4,985,367, receiving an Oregon adjustment of

$115,438 $477,232.
Non-labor A&G Expense ($115,438) ($477232)

Exhibit Staff/604 ~Errata shows details of this adjustment.
PLEASE EXPLAIN PACIFICORP’S ADJUSTMENT PPL/901, 4.5, A&G
EXPENSE CAP.
During UM 1209, Commission Order No. 06-121, dated February 24, 2006, the
parties to the docket agreed to Commitment O12 that established an A&G base-
line streich goal of $22.8 million that was allowed to be escalated annualty.

In UE 179, PacifiCorp calculated its total Company A&G costs at

$249.01 million. The difference between this amount and the escalated base-



10

(i

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Docket UE 179 Staff/600-Errata

Dougherty/35
line stretch goal amount, which equaled $231.49 million is $17.52 million,
$4.99 million Oregon-allocated. As a result, PaciﬁCorp'ad}usted this amount

($17.52 million system-wide, $4.99 million Oregon-allocated) from test year costs.

. EVEN THOUGH PACIFICORP MADE THIS SIGNIFICANT ADJUSTMENT TO

A&G COSTS, DID YOU ACTUALLY DISCOVER TOTAL PROPOSED
ADJUSTMENTS THAT WERE GREATER THAN PACIFICORP’S

$4.99 MILLION ADJUSTMENT?

. Yes. As previously mentioned, my line item review resulted in $5.10 $5-46 million

in adjustments. As Exhibit Staff/604 indicates, the majority of the adjustment
resulted from adjustments in insurance, legal costs, and corporate overhead costs.
It should be noted that if PacifiCorp had not agreed to the A&G stretch goal in UM
1209, my adjustments would have been $5.10 $5-16 million. My thorough review
of costs is appropriate since the stipulated A&G stretch goal was calculated based

on my A&G adjustments in UE 170.

. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE CORPORATE OVERHEAD ADJUSTMENT.

This adjustment resulted from subtracting the MEHC corporate overhead costs of
$8.8 million from the test year Scottish Power 'cosfs of $14.3 million. This resulted
in a system adjustment of $5.5 million, $1.56 million Oregon-allocated. This
adjustment is displayed in Staff/Exhibit/604.

As background on this issue, Commission Order No. 06-305, dated
June 19, 2008, (Ul 249) approved PacifiCorp’s application for an Intercompany

Administrative Services Agreement with Midamerican Energy Holding



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Docket UE 179 Staff/600-Errata

Dougherty/37
PacifiCorp when it was still owned by Scottish Power (Orders No. 04-737 and
05-146). In these dockets (Ul 233 and Ul 233(1)), PacifiCorp was able to
demonstrate a cost savings to customers by using a captive insurance provider.
| did not escalate the insurance adjustment to calendar year 2007, since
insurance premium costs are more market-driven ‘shan they are inflation-driven.

Exhibit/Staff 604 displays my adjustments to insurance costs.

. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE LEGAL ADJUSTMENTS.

Although | accepted the vast majority of PacifiCorp’s legal costs, | removed certain
legal costs that were extraordinary in nature and would not be repeated in the test
year. These costs were associated with FERC and other wholesale power
lawsuits, PUHCA reporting, and legal costs concerning PacifiCorp and the
Wyoming Public Service Commission.

| also adjusted certain legal costs concerning industrial customers in other
states. Since Oregon customers do not receive any benefits of the revenues
received from these customers, Oregon customers should not have to share in the
burden of legal expenses associated with these customers. Exhibit/Staff 604 —

Errata displays my adjustments to legal costs.

. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE REMAINING ADJUSTMENTS.

| adjusted numerous miscellaneous costs (i.e. International Assignee expenses,
donations, grants, Director stock awards, celebrations, etc.) that should have been
recorded below the line or ard not included in ulility expenses. Exhibit/Staff 604

displays my adjustments to other miscellaneous costs.



96¥°G$
670'8$

S6¥'ZHS

ve9'€Z8s

519°6£Z$
0L1'6%
162'9%
965$
069°0L%
XA TA
Les'es
LL4%
ZG5LelLs
990'v$
08€0L$
6817'0L%
SPAAAS
0/Z'1€$
0%

0%

0%

902'2$

Gle'8l%
Go0°21$
gyy'Lig

oze'1o%
uobaIp

z/fusybnod
ejeli - FOO/NEIS

%6L¥r'8Z
%61l 8L

%6BLY'8c

%61¥1P'8e

%61P1'8¢
%811¥ 82
%6 L¥y 8L
%6 L¥¥ 82
%81L¥¥'8e
%6L¥P8e
%8Iy 8¢

%G PYRE

%6y 8L
%611y '8e
%6L¥Y 82
%6L¥Y 8¢
%6l 8e
%6Lvy 8e
%61 8¢
%BLEr'8e

%6 PP 8c
%6LYYr 8L
%Ly 8e
%61y 8C

%BLyb 8T
UOHESOIY

(AsAla(] JaMmod) Sa0IAeG 1Bd-XT]

g enig

(uoneziueblo

040 saomisg uoleiBlruly 'Syl - s894 Bujjunocooy

rooieIs

U y98°'296'7% sepm (uoneziuebiQ 0I0) sejiaoe
JIAID plue xwmmcmaxm yaiell pinoys senueasl - 900
190 ‘dEODDYIN) LD BnusAsd SUeyS 10U S80p Lobsio
1BY) SHNSME] Jowoisno olnads ‘peinbal 1ebuo) ou s
12Ul 73S 0] Bunioday YOHN (51800 1294 188] 94 10U
1M PUE UMOP DUNDM SABL 18U} SBSED 918Sa]0UM JOUI0
pue O¥34 {1s00 JesA 158} B 84 J0U ||IM —SSdHe=enre;
-Hi-puReFERes) DSd BUILOAM "A 1dd - sead [ebeT

{r66°'ys6$ sem) jejoL

MY3d - Buisee 8pPIYBA

(1omod Uysmoog Japun jebuol oN) Buiuiel] Sy
uchelsiBoy ssoulisng-uon

BUILLCAAA - SURLL PUNOID) 1BUIO

(01£°80% sem) sastedxd pajeley asiodws BLIO
SIUBLIYSaLeY B SlEal 8)IS-UuD

{(POO/ELS poly Ul Jou) sfelusy Allised SUS-HO
so||ddng B [BUSIEIN OSIN

esuadx3 Buusiepw BulLoAp

SNOLBA - JUSWUELIBIUT @ S[EBN

N - BuiBpo

SYBR pueT sjiasAtepy

ssusdxg [plUBILORALT [BIIdRD

{642'19$ sem) AjoLioa|d

ined - s8suss w2 send

(008184 sem) JuSLIoMag ald-uohe|suell dimo
(epZ'aes sem)

Suneylepssuoisnn - sesuadxs uoBai(-UoN SNoEBA
saofodwig UoN-ssoIMSsS Bunsien

uoleiodion WesdoBAs(] DIUoUDT

{6Y1'8C$ Sem) 59100 ISBOD IS

{piz'ziz$ sem) jparl] iy JOS/I2UOnBUIBILY

UGSESY

2

0z
0z

Zce'6le
00e'sz$

60¥'6YLS

678°668'2$

989°¢res
162'ce$
621°22$
G80'ZS
G8G'1e%
04£'26%
RS ARS
qus'zs
Zreors
L8218
LBYOES
088°'9c%
000°8%
£96'601%
0$

0%

0%

962°2%

109'v0%
000'09%
6YZ'0r$
819'G128
1505

€26
€26

€26

€26

126
126
128
XA
126
4]
126
126
Fd3)
4]
126
T4
126
126
L6
126
AT

126
1c6
126
¥4

26
JURoISY

sjusuiisnipy 9@V Joge-uoN



162°69%
zglels-
61T LPS
vGL'LES

GOE V95 LS

128'G1$
198'G%-
£15'Z%
202°8$
zz0'c$
¥82%
6783

£29'50%°2$
12v'0ees-

81708118
0.8'e2$-
69¥°6CS
BLE0LS

S¥6'v63

80L¥1L$
G9e%
9901 $
A TR
FIP VLS
999%

vy LoLs

08¢
UeBsIn

g/kusyBnoq
Bjend - p0O/UBIS

%61vP '8z
%Bl¥y8e
%BLvy 8l
%BLyy8e

%6y 8e

%6ivYee
%6l¥¥8e
%6 v 8e
%GLvy 8L
%6LPY'8e
%EBLyi'8c
%6Lyy'8e

%6Lvy'8C
%6Lvr'82

%8Iy 82
%6LPY 8C
%6LPP'8e

%6L¥y8e

%6L¥y'8ec
WELPral
%6L¥Y8C
%6L¥P 8T
%BL¥Y 8C
%6l 88

%61yy'8C

%6y 8T
TORES0IY

ejol

JINOG 8IGNoQ YMZA

Splemy Y0018 palislac] Joyeli(
SUOROWIOIG ‘Siuets) abuajiauyn

A000°008°e$) OHIAW - (000°00€'71$) MNS

[ejor

L'y weunsnipy A48 enig

(sweos BiF ‘XOS M'SM 'SH AM ‘Ae(] J0GlYy} AjnuoN
£Z¥'62$ - (SHIBN UIABI) PPV AN enig

Buisusapy sous)eoxy jo 1udg

co_wmhn.mmmo 129A 06 uogien

A4g enig uein

Ayigenn
F\ﬂ._mgc._n_

{(rLgoze'ys sem) g0l

27 ¥/106/1dd ¥oeg PPy

SUBld DN - 1odosy] pioosy g Lipy

ug|d uoionpey uoiesuadwio)

{$300[04e

Jofey ~ uoesBiu) ‘¥ 8seld - 0L ‘dSI) 694 [efet
(s108f01d

10feiN) 0L ‘¢ oseyd - dSIN "senines xe | v
se0IAeR X2 - 8subissy gn

{(Upny [eussiu]) s80IAIBS XBL V]

{yH) seoinleg xe) v

{"|]oAs(] SRUOUODS) SjUBIS ‘sUolBUOC

{"1eAS(] JIIoLI0D) SEDIABS XE] VY
sjeojuejog Adoue) (o0x3 SEO/IBING)

Xel dS ‘¥ - 9sUd - OLH '€ 9SBYd - dSIN
(sneyy Aoieinbay

[euIs)x3} se0iAleg asen) 9ley a1elg Diloadg
[FLTSEEST

iz

roLL9'es
8FEors-
0Z0'09L$
PPO'LLLS

000°005°5$

+29'ess
809°02%-
5e8'8%
£ZV'62%
801°2%
0001 $
598'62%

£09°608°8$
£965'p88°2s$-

982'671'v$
GZB £8%-
BY5'69%
16v'9es.

ozg'cees

¥09'6v$
192°18
8rL'es
20%'v$
£19'06%
LPETS

9GG'195%

95e'1$
1565

(AN

0e6
ALY
[

[A]

L°0E6
L0
L'0ce
1°0c6
L'0e6
L'0E6
L'0E6

GZ6
vZe

£26
€28
€26
€26

£26

(oS
s
€26
£Z6
£Z6
€C6

£

£Z8
JUNoaoy

sjuBUISHIPY O JOCET]-UON



LUOHJILU £/ ¢ UBY) $59] 8Je sajel s,d1001108d Ul papnoul dioDIIoed 03 HHZIW WOl

SUOlEd0je ajeiodion 18y} ‘eseon ojel _w._mcmm £ 10 IXS]U00 8y} Ul ‘UOHOBISHIES S,UOISS|UILUOD Su} 0], A_Xﬁvmo JUSUNHLIOD 6021 N ¢

L51°608'v$

yoz'svs
82.°18
20/%
81$
0LL'LS
¥89°L$

818°6%
G8r'v$
0PL'v$
265$
uobaip

yiAueutnog
ejels - $0o/1e1S

%6L¥Y'8e
%61y 8e
%61 ¥ 8C
%6l¥y 8Z
%61 ¥1'8C

%B1¥7'8Z

%61y 82
%61¥7'82
%61 ¥1'8e
%6Lyy 8L

uonReloly

‘g obed siaded YIOAA JBIS WOY JUsURSn(pE BouBINSU} ‘|

9JON

1ejol Z66'c98°0L% oRY

lejor $69°691% GE6

spodg yein  o: 052 9% 5€6

suoneIooag ABploH S81°Z% 686

sylesim AeplioH 20218 GE6

wswesiby uoyNgURID NDA3 000'6Z% GE6
{Bugunos s|gnop usaesd 01} @ARST pasnufn 026'S% 5e8
2oL 0 8LEYES 156

Mgl o 8877618 LS6

ewdoersq UoST - U8y oz 190'0L% 16
spodg yBin -wey ;. £80'2% 1£6

UOSEdy 15095 JUNO2oY

suausnipy 9Py J0GeT-UON



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on July 25, 2006, I served the foregoing upon all parties of record in this |

2
3 proceeding by delivering a copy by electronic mail and by mailing a copy by postage prepaid
4

first class mail or by hand delivery/shuttle mail to the parties accepting paper service.

Page 1 -

JIM DEASQON - CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY AT LAW

521 SW CLAY ST STE 107
PORTLAND OR 97201-5407
jimdeason@comcast.net

BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY
KURT J BOEHM ~ CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY

36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510
CINCINNATI OH 45202
kboehm@biliawfirm.com

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
MICHAEL L KURTZ - CONFIDENTIAL
36 E7TH ST STE 1510

CINCINNATI OH 45202-4454
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

BRUBAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
JAMES T SELECKY

1215 FERN RIDGE PKWY, SUITE 208
ST. LOUIS MO 63141
jtselecky@consuitbai.com

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL
EDWARD A FINKLEA

1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97204
efinklea@chbh.com

CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL
RICHARD LORENZ

1001 SW FIFTH AVE., SUITE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97204-1136
rtorenz@chbh.com

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON
OPUC DOCKETS

610 SW BROADWAY STE 308

PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

COMMUNITY ACTION DIRECTORS OF OR
JIM ABRAHAMSON - CONFIDENTIAL
COORDINATOR

PO BOX 7964

SALEM OR 97303-0208
jim@cado-oregon.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DAVISON VAN CLEVE

IRION A SANGER - CONFIDENTIAIL
ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY

333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC

MELINDA J DAVISON - CONFIDENTIAL
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400

PORTLAND OR 97204

mail@dvciaw.com

LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES
ANDREA FOGUE

SENIOR STAFF ASSOCIATE

PO BOX 928

1201 COURT ST NE STE 200
SALEM OR 97308
afogue@orcities.org

MCDOWELL & ASSOCIATES PC
KATHERINE A MCDOWELL
ATTORNEY

520 SW SIXTH AVENUE, SUITE 830
PORTLAND OR 97204
katherine@mcd-law.com

w

NORTHWEST ECONOMIC RESEARCH INC
{_ON L PETERS ~ CONFIDENTIAL

607 SE MANCHESTER PLACE

PORTLAND OR 97202

Ipeters@pacifier.com

OREGON ENERGY COORDINATORS
ASSOCIATION

KARL HANS TANNER - CONFIDENTIAL
PRESIDENT

2448 W HARVARD BLVD

ROSEBURG QR 97470
karl.tanner@ucancap.org

PACIFICORP

LAURA BEANE

MANAGER - REGULATORY
825 MULTNOMAH STE 2000
PORTLAND OR 97232
laura.beane@pacificorp.com

Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096

(503) 378-6322



2 BENJAMIN WALTERS - CONFIDENTIAL SENIOR ENERGY SPECIALIST
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 721 NW 9TH AVE -- SUITE 350
3 1221 SW 4TH AVE - RM 430 PORTLAND OR 97209-3447
PORTLAND QR 97204 dtooze@ci.portland.or.us
' bwalters@ci.portland.or.us
4 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
w RATES & REGULATQORY AFFAIRS
5 PORTLAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS
TRANSPORTATION 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702
6 RICHARD GRAY PORTLAND OR 97204
STRATEGIC PROJECTS MGR/SMIF pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com
ADMINISTRATOR
7 1120 SW 5TH AVE RM 800 PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
PORTLAND OR 97204 DOUGLAS C TINGEY
8 richard.gray @pdxtrans.org 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13
PORTLAND OR 97204
9 doug.tingey@pgn.com
10
1 %&wm%
12 Neoma Lane
13 Legal Secretary
Department of Justice
14 Regulated Utility & Business Section
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

w
PORTAND CITY OF - OFFICE OF CITY
ATTORNEY

w

PORTLAND CITY OF ENERGY OFFICE

DAVID TOOZE

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 973014096
(503} 378-6322



